



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 813/2024**
SHRI BIR SINGH @BIRE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rashid Azam (through vc)
& Mr. Anil Kr. Yadav, Advs.

versus

SH GYAN CHAND NAGAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. M. Hasibuddin, Advocate
for R-1 and R-5 (through vc)
(9810468429)

CORAM: SH. ARUN KISHORE SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **14.01.2026**

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that vide order dated 14.11.2025, he was permitted to serve respondent Nos.2, 3 and 6 by way of publication in daily newspapers (details whereof mentioned in para 5) and as per his prayer, respondent No.6 was directed to be served by way of publication in newspaper i.e. "South Asia Time" (English).
2. He further submits that the correct name of newspaper is "South India Times" (English) and seeks permission to serve respondent No.6 by way of publication in terms of order dated 14.11.2025. Ordered accordingly.
3. Upon appellant filing process fee within two weeks, publication notice be given dasti to counsel for the appellant who will deposit the requisite publication charges directly with



the Press Agency after thoroughly checking/verifying the contents of the notice. The original citation be filed within two weeks of the publication.

4. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 submits that respondent has expired. Let details of all the LRs of deceased respondent No.1 be supplied to learned counsel for the appellant within two weeks so as to enable him to move requisite application in this behalf before the next date.
5. Re-notify on 28.04.2026.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 14, 2026

vk